

No. 08-1448

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of California, and EDMUND G.
BROWN, JR., in his official capacity as the Attorney
General of the State of California,

Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION and
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER S. RHEE
R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Less Restrictive Alternatives Render California’s Law Unconstitutional | 5 |
| II. The Creation of a New Category of Unprotected Speech Would Chill Businesses From Innovating, Developing, and Investing in Mass Media | 11 |
| A. California’s “Harmful to Children” Rationale Would Upend the First Amendment..... | 12 |
| B. California’s Proposed Exception to the First Amendment Would Stifle the Media Industry | 15 |
| III. No Precedent Supports California’s Proposed Rational Basis Standard..... | 20 |
| A. <i>Ginsberg</i> Applies Only to Obscene Speech..... | 20 |
| B. The First Amendment Applies to Depictions of Violence..... | 22 |
| C. The Other Decisions Cited by California Are Inapposite | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... | 9, 18 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... | 17, 18, 23 |
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... | 26 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)..... | 11 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... | 2, 6 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 21 |
| <i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... | passim |
| <i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)..... | 3, 4, 20, 21 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... | 21 |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | passim |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... | 9, 10, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... | passim |
| <i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... | 26 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... | 11 |

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948).....20, 22, 23

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....26

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....17

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(a).....5

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)15, 18

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)(A)19

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)(A)(i).....4

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)(A)(ii).....4

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)(A)(iii).....19

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.1(a).....5

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.25

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ESRB, *Retail Partners*, available at
<http://www.esrb.org/retailers/partners.jsp>7

Federal Trade Commission, *Marketing Violent
Entertainment to Children: A Report to
Congress* (Dec. 2009)7, 8, 16

| | |
|---|----|
| Federal Trade Commission, <i>Marketing Violent Entertainment to Children: A Report to Congress</i> (Apr. 2007) | 8 |
| Kaiser Family Foundation, News Release: <i>Daily Media Use Among Children and Teens Up Dramatically From Five Years Ago</i> (Jan. 20, 2010), available at http://www.kff.org/entmedia/entmedia012010nr.cfm | 13 |
| Piper Jaffray, News Release: <i>19th Semi-Annual Taking Stock With Teens Survey</i> (Apr. 13, 2010)..... | 16 |
| STEVEN H. SHIFFRIN, <i>THE FIRST AMENDMENT, DEMOCRACY, AND ROMANCE</i> (1990) | 24 |
| Teenage Research Unlimited, Press Release: <i>TRU Projects Teens Will Spend \$159 Billion In 2005</i> (Dec. 15, 2005), available at http://www.tru-insight.com/pressrelease.cfm?page_id=378 | 16 |
| U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Gross Domestic Product by Industry Accounts 1998-2009: Value Added by Industry</i> (May 25, 2010), available at http://www.bea.gov/industry/gpotables/default.cfm | 16 |
| Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The Rise and Demise of the Technology-Specific Approach to the First Amendment</i> , 91 GEO. L. J. 245 (2003) | 24 |
